RESOLUTION OF THE REGIONAL WATER

RESOURCE  AGENCY’S SCHEDULE FOR

WASTEWATER RATES, RENTALS, CHARGES AND

POLICIES PURSUANT TO KRS CHAPTER 76

WHEREAS, the Regional Water Resource Agency (RWRA) published,
pursuant to Chapters 76 and 424 of the Kentucky Revised Statutes, the Schedule of
Wastewater Rates, Rentals, Charges and Policies set out below: and

WHEREAS, the Schedule was open for inspection at the Administrative
Offices of the Regional Water Resource Agency, 1722 Pleasant Valley Road,
Owensboro, Kentucky, for thirty (30) days; and

WHEREAS, on the 20" day of February, 2017, by Resolution of its Board,
the Regional Water Resource Agency gave final approval for the Schedule of
Wastewater Rates, Rentals, Charges and Policies for its services set forth herein, to be
recommended and forwarded to the Owensboro-Daviess County Rate Review Board for
approval; and

WHEREAS, on the 2™ day of March, 2017, the Owensboro-Daviess
County Rate Review Board adopted the Schedule of Wastewater Rates, Rentals,
Charges and Policies set forth herein,

WHEREAS, the Board of RWRA has examined and heard all complaints,
and has established this final Schedule of Wastewater Rates, Rentals, Charges and
Policies,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF
REGIONAL WATER R.ESOL.JRCE AGENCY:;

That RWRA submits for approval or disapproval to the Owensboro

Daviess County Rate Review Board the Schedule of Wastewater Rates, Rentals,



Charges and Policies set forth below for bills issued on or after the dates identified
below:

CUSTOMER SERVICE CHARGE

The current monthly Customer Service Charge of $12.95, providing zero

(0) gallons of wastewater treatment service, shall be revised to be dependent on the
size of the meter providing service, with the 1” meter being considered as the base
effective July 1, 2017. The monthly rate shall be based on the comparison of the
square of the meter size to a typical 1" meter as follows:

5/8" Meter = $14.05

1" Meter = $14.05

1 %" Meter = $31.61

2" Meter = $56.20

3" Meter = $126.45

4” Meter = $224.80

5" Meter = $351.25

6" Meter and Larger = $505.80
The base Customer Service Charge for a 1" meter shall increase by $1.10 annually
effective July 1, 2017 through July 1, 2021. Refer to the attached Schedule of Values
titled Exhibit 1.

WASTEWATER USER CHARGE

The current monthly Wastewater User Charge of $4.39 per 1,000 gallons

of usage shall remain constant beginning July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2022, Refer to

the attached Schedule of Values titled Exhibit 1.



ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT FEE

The current monthly Environmental Improvement Fee of $3.95 shall
increase by $1.20 annually effective July 1, 2017 through July 1, 2021. Refer to the
attached Schedule of Values titled Exhibit 1.

For non-residential customers whose monthly billable volume exceeds
15,000 gallons, the current monthly volume charge of $0.28 per 1,000 gallons of usage
(for every gallon of usage above 15,000 gallons) shall increase by $0.07 annually
effective July 1, 2017 through July 1, 2021. Refer to the attached Schedule of Values

titled Exhibit 1.

QUALITY SURCHARGE
The current high-strength waste quality surcharge of $0.220 for
Biochemical Oxygen Demand (B.O.D.) and $0.212 for Total Suspended Solids (T.S.S.)
for customers exceeding 265 mg/l on either of these parameters shall remain

unchanged. The current quality surcharge for customers exceeding 100 mg/l of Fats,

Oils and Grease (F.O.G.) shall remain unchanged at $0.221 per pound.

CAPACITY FEE
Capacity Fees shall be revised to be charged to every customer of RWRA

that is connected to the system. The Capacity Fee shall be dependent on the size of the
meter providing service, with the 1" meter being considered as the base effective July 1,
2017. The monthly rate shall be based on the comparison of the square of the meter
size to a typical 1" meter as follows:

5/8" Meter = $0.53

1" Meter = $0.53

1 %" Meter = $1.19
3



2" Meter = $2.12

3" Meter = $4.77

4" Meter = $8.48

5" Meter = $13.25

6" Meter and Larger = $19.08
The base Capacity Fee for a 1" meter shall remain constant beginning July 1, 2017
through June 30, 2022. Refer to the attached Schedule of Values titled Exhibit 1.

The Capacity Fee for all permits, other than single family residential permits,
issued during the transition to the revised charge above should include the following
schedule:

Permits issued in March 2017 - 20% Capacity Fee Reduction
Permits issued in April 2017 — 40% Capacity Fee Reduction
Permits issued in May 2017 - 60% Capacity Fee Reduction

Permits issued in June 2017 — 80% Capacity Fee Reduction

SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT FEE
The current System Development (SD) Fee of $2,178.00 per ERU shall
remain constant beginning July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2022, Refer to the attached
Schedule of Values titled Exhibit 1. Qualified existing users are allowed to finance the
System Development Fee at 4.5% over twenty (20) years. All customers requiring a
permit for new construction shall pay the System Development Fee as a part of the

permit application process with the exception of the financing option set out below.



NONRESIDENTIAL SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT FEE
New or expanding nonresidential customers with calculated flow of more
than 100,000 gallons per day have the option to pay a Nonresidential System
Development Fee as follows:

Step 1:

Calculate the System Development Fee that would be applicable.
Step 2:

Option a: Establish a cost estimate for the provision of sewer service to
the proposed site, adequate to provide required service as determined by RWRA. This
estimate is based on the assumption that the System Development lines, lift station(s),
etc., do not exist, and the service would have had to be extended to the RWRA system,
at a location (in RWRA’s system) that existed prior to July 1, 1997, that is adequate to
accept the proposed flow.

OR

Option b: Establish a cost estimate for the provision of service to the
proposed site, based on a percentage of the costs of the system development project,
or portion thereof, that provides service to the site or is used to transport the flow. This
estimate could be ‘based on percentage of line or lift station used, projected flow during
peak and off—peak‘hours, or any other reasonable engineering estimate for the projected
use of RWRA facilities.

Step 3:

Compare the calculated System Development Fee in Step 1 to the

applicable cost established in Step 2(a) or (b), and charge the lower of the two fees to

the potential customer.



NEW CONSTRUCTION SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT FEE FINANCING

Customers that have daily flow of 100,000 gallons or less are required to
pay the established System Development Fees outlined herein, at the time of permit
issuance by RWRA.

Customers that have a daily flow above 100,000 gallons have the option
to finance System Development fees on their monthly billing at an interest rate of 4.5%
over twenty (20) years.

ASSESSMENT FEE

The costs associated with the capital construction (i.e., construction,
engineering, easement acquisition, etc.) shall remain pro-rata to all properties within a
defined assessment zone when RWRA constructs necessary wastewater facilities in
unsewered areas. Property owners may elect to pay the related costs in a lump sum or
allowed to finance the Assessment Fee at a rate of 6.00% (set by KRS 76.172) over
twenty years. Owners choosing to finance their assessment shall have an

apportionment warrant (lien) filed on the benefited property.

MISCELLANEOUS RATES, RENTALS, AND CHARGES
RWRA establishes, administers and enforces Wastewater System User
Regulations, as required by the Kentucky Division of Water, the Environmental
Protection Agency, and the Clean Water Act. Enforcement of these regulations can
result in charges including, but not limited to, fines, penalties, cleanup costs, repair
reimbursements, and termination of service charges. RWRA may establish fees for
these and other services and adjust such fees without approval of the Owensboro-

Daviess County Rate Review Board. The Customer Services Charge, Wastewater User
6



Charge, Environmental Improvement Fee, Quality Surcharges, Capacity Fee, System
Development Fee, and Assessment Fee format require approval of the Owensboro-

Daviess County Rate Review Board.

PUBLICLY READ, ADOPTED, AND APPROVED this the 2" day of

March, 2017,

RATE REVIEW BOARD: RATE REVIEW BOARD:
\/_Z/m’ﬂé‘ A—/;’Eaf‘%\-ﬁ W /11

Mayor Tom Watson Judge-Executive AlMattingly

City of Owensboro Daviess County Fiscal Court

Co-Chairman Co-Chairman

ATTEST:

Kellie Pfeiffer

RWRA/Rate Revie Clerk



1931 pue 12991 9 00°S85§
1R S ST°90¥$
IO uf 000928
IR o ST'OVIS
I3 .7 00598
1 ,Z/1 1 95°9€%
2RI L1 ST'918
JSPIN L8/ ST9I% 6107 ‘T Linp
1ad1e] pue 15334 ,,9 0p’SPSS
12 LS SL'SLES -
NN b 0rTres
BN W SEILLS
R ,Z 09°098
RN YT 1 60'vES
BRI LT SI'SIS
I3 ,8/S ST'SIS 8107 ‘1 Apap
1a31e] pue 1933 .9 08'505$
190 .S STISES
PN L 08'777$
IR € SP'ozTIS
18I T 07958
1N /T T I9°1€$
IO ] SOPIS
1P ,8/S SO'PIS LTOT ‘T &g
193] pue 2 9 S6'7IS
RN .5 S6°7IS
1R 56718
19 , & $6°7IS
118N ,Z S6'718
.HWHDE ol m@.Nﬂ% T R .
V/N TN L 8/S S6'7I$ 9107 ‘I &g 3TABYD IIAIBG IdW0)S )
3d1ey) ey jo uwondrsaq ey e R yoadiy,
ey Isarnuy pasodoig
SanJe A JO 3[NPIAYPDQ

[ 3quyxy




Il 1o S6°68 1207 ‘T &
I Iad SL8% 0202 ‘1 Amp
IR 12d SS°LS 6107 1 &g
19N I SE'08 8107 ‘I &mr
TR Jod Srss LYOZ 1 &g — I
VN 109Nl To g S6°€S 910z ‘I Amr 234 uﬂuﬁ?&unﬁ.— IE3 U U HOILALT
Pa1Ean 3997 O1qM0 OO T/SUCTIES 000 ] *°d|  $87°€S / 6518 1Z0T ‘¥ 4mp
PajEan 129 01qU0 O0T/SUCTES 00T 4od|  $RZ'ES / 6€FS 0707 ‘1 Amp
Pe1Ba1} 399] 91qMo )0 ]/SUOI[e3 000 L 13d|  vRT'EE / 6€°PS 610Z ‘I Amr
pejean 3023 oIqno 00 1/SUO[[eS 0001 32d|  p8TES / 6E°HS 8107 ‘T L
P3j2a1 3297 O1qMD (OQ1/5UOTES 000°T 1°d|  p8T'ES / 6E°PS LT0Z T &g —
VN PIBaL] 133 21qUd OO 1/SUOTES 000 T od|  $87°€S / 6€HS 9107 T Amr IBAVYT) I3S[) AJEMIJSEAY
Io81e[ pue JOIOW 9 0T 7998
IR LS STIOFS
IR b 07°5678
I8N € S0°991%
RPN LT 08'€LS
BRI T IS TIPS
T3P W1 SrRI%
11914, 8/S SV'e1% 1702 ‘1 Amyp
123xe] pue 1219 .9 0979
IO .S SL'EEYS
DRI & 09°LLTS
TP L€ ST9SI%
IR 27 0v°69%
RN WE/T T r0"6£S
191914 41 SELIS e "
VN 1R /¢ SCLIS 0707 ‘1 Amp DINUBU0D STABYD 2011108 I5M0IST)
281y aey Jo uondisaqg Ry e g yo adLy
3.y 1sva3juy pasodoayg
_ SoN[BA JO ANPAIYIS

1 Nquaxy



SABIRYD P S|EIDY ALY ISUA PUE SWIEUY (S UORILLSUD MU *(S |EHUIPISIIAION U0 UOYEUIIGI |, PPE 10] UOYR[OSIY LY 3954

"LI0Z dunf - £ 197 Y21l Supinp ‘guusad jenuapisas Apuey siSuis ueyy 3930 *susd jpe 103 33, 4 &pede) jeuoipsuen ) Lo NORELLIOIN JLUOYIPPE 10} HORTIOSIY AEY 29,

uonnjosay auy 13d padreyd aq 0} (1Id Jog 00°8L1°TS 1207 ‘1 Amp
uonnjosay atp 19d padreyo aq 0y (N Jod 00°8LY‘ZS 0Z07 ‘I &g
uonnjossy ot Iod paSreqs oq 03 Y 194 00°8LI‘ZS 610Z ‘T AIng
uonnjosay sy 12d paZreyo aq 0} (1YF 124 00°8LTTS 8107 °1 Anp
uonnjosay a1 tod paSIeyd aq 03 ()d 389 00°8LICS LT0T ‘T Amp _
%05 ¥ uonnjosay o tod paBreys oq 0) (1yH 19g 00°8LT7S Y07 ‘I Amp #3204 JUSNAO[3A [ WBISLT
1a31e] pUe JSjePy 9 80°618 )
TN S STEIS
I P 87°88
IS W€ LLYS
199N T s
BRI LZ/T T 6I'TS 7707 1 Ajup
BRI L1 £5°08 ysuoxyy, P23Ba] SWOA JO SSA[PIEFar SISWOISNO MY [[e 03 pasiey)
VIN IR ,.8/§ £5°08 LY0T ‘T Amp _
%009 LG61 “T Ang Ioyge s1omoisnyy maN ‘Ngd 394 00°576$ #SALIBA 9107 ‘I Aof : Ry Hpede))
I/3W Q0] Smpesdxs 9°(Q" 4 10] punod Iag 12Z°0$ 7707 ‘1 Aog
1/3ur $97 Surpesoxs ‘g 1 Joj punod Jag 1708 ysnoxyy, ,
VN 1/3u g9z Surpesoxs ‘(('g 303 punod 153 07708 9107 ‘1 Amr aSieyong AEng
Pajeal; 3995 o1qno O(1/SUONE3 0001 2d|  YLP°0S / £9°0$ 1207 ‘1 Apop
Palean 3997 01q02 (0 1/su0led 0001 od|  §I#°0$ / 950 0707 1 Amyp
pejesn 3897 o1quo ()0 1/suoq(ed 000'[ 12d|  L9E°0S / 6408 6107 ‘I Amp
PajEan 3997 01q0D 00 /SUOTIES 000°T +od|  #IE0S / TV 0$ 8107 ‘1 Lnf (Arqymow 1927 21qna ¢0(°Z/su0TIES 000°ST
Palean 1993 o1qno 0Q1/5U0Ne3 0001 1 18d|  79Z°08 / SE0S L10Z ‘T Anp 240qe o3esn [enuspisamon o) pafrdde oq o])
VIN P21Ban 3057 91qno () 1/SUO[[ed 000 T 124 607°0% / 87708 9107 °I Aup (38xeydans BWN[OA) - 33,f JUdUISAOIdUI [EjUoUsuo AT
adiey) ey jo wondirdsaqg aAey aje( 33 JjodA
ey 18a33u] pasodoayg
SaNfe A JO AMPIAYPOS

T JIqIyxy




